

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

BY AUTHORITY

NO. 8 Monday 8th February 2016

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTED

LEGAL NOTICES

The following are published as a Supplement to this Gazette: Legal Notice Nos. 4 & 5.

[26]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF

FRANCIS MEDO

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes to recommend-

FRANCIS MEDO

to withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this fifth day of February, 2016.

PETER BOYERS

Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[27]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National

Provident Fund Act, I, Hon. SNYDER RINI, MP, Minister of Finance & Treasury hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt-

FRANCIS MEDO

From the requirements of Section 29(1) and (2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act. Cap. 109.

Dated at Honiara this fifth day of February, 2016.

HON. DANNY PHILIP, MP

Acting Minister of Finance and Treasury

[28]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF

MAITOO MANENAU SOAUNA

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes to recommend -

MAITOO MANENAU SOAUNA

to withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund

Dated at Honiara this fifth day of February, 2016.

PETER BOYERS

Chairman
Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[29]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, Hon. SNYDER RINI, MP, Minister of Finance & Treasury hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt-

MAITOO MANENAU SOAUNA

From the requirements of Section 29(1) and (2) of the Solomon Islands National

Provident Fund Act. Cap. 109.

Dated at Honiara this fifth day of February, 2016.

HON. DANNY PHILIP, MP

Acting Minister of Finance and Treasury

[30]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER (L.N. NO. 43 OF 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF AUDITOR-GENERAL

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 108(2) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Public Service Commission, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

PETER LOKAY

to be the Auditor-General until he attains the age of 55 years, under section 129(2) of the Constitution.

Made in Honiara this fifth day of February, 2016.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI

Governor-General

[31]

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997

DECLARATION OF RESULT OF BY-ELECTION IN WARD 21 WESTERN PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY

I, HON. DAVID TOME, Minister for Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening, under regulation 43(2) of the Provincial Government (Election) Regulations 2010, declare that is the successful candidate of the by-election held on 13 January 2016 in Ward 21 of the Western Provincial Assembly, and that the results are as follows:

Candidate's Name	No. of Votes (in Descending Order)
Brandly Gebe	357
Samuel Patavaqala	322
Ralphbeu Bulehite	70

Signed this day of February 2016.

HON. DAVID TOMEMinister for Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening